

Mangtu and Anr. vs. desh Raj and Ors

RSA No. 386 of 2011

02.01.2026

Present:Mr. Tarun Bragta, Advocate, vice Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Vandna, Advocate, vice Mr. Sanjay Jaswal, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

None for respondent No.4.

CMP(M) No. 2395 of 2025

The present application has been filed by the applicants for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.4 , who is stated to have expired on 06.11.2024. The same is perused from the copy of death certificate which has been appended with the application Annexure A-1. As per the averments as made in para 1 of the application, deceased respondent No.4 is survived by Nanki Devi, widow of late Sh. Des Raj. For the reasons as stated in the application and on the basis of submissions, after condoning the delay, the present application is allowed and the aforesaid legal representative is ordered to be brought on record as respondent No.4(a). The abatement, if any, is also set-aside.

Application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No. 2396 of 2025

The present application has been filed by the applicants for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.5 , Smt. Bishnoo Devi. It has been stated that the said respondent has expired on 15.03.2024,

leaving behind Ashok Kumar and Om Prakash as her legal heirs. The same is perused from the copy of death certificate which has been appended with the application Annexure A-1. For the reasons stated in the application and on the basis of submissions as made by the learned counsel for the applicants, after condoning the delay present application is allowed and the legal representatives as mentioned in para 2 of the application are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No. 5(a) and 5(b). The abatement, if any, is also set-aside.

Application stands disposed of.

RSA No.386 of 2011

Learned counsel for the appellants undertakes to file amended memo of parties within a period of 10 days from today. Notice be issued to the newly added respondents, returnable within a period of four weeks, on taking steps within a period of 10 days.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

January 02, 2026
(veena)